

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

No. 20-1748

VICTIM RIGHTS LAW CENTER; EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES; LEGAL VOICE; CHICAGO ALLIANCE AGAINST SEXUAL EXPLOITATION; JANE DOE, an individual by and through her mother and next friend MELISSA WHITE; ANNE DOE; SOBIA DOE; SUSAN DOE; JILL DOE; NANCY DOE; LISA DOE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BETSY DEVOS, in her official capacity as Secretary of Education; KENNETH L. MARCUS, in his official capacity as Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION; INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S LAW CENTER; SPEECH FIRST, INC.,

Movants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts,
No. 1:20-cv-11104-WGY, Hon. William G. Young

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

JAMES R. SIGEL
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: 415.268.6948

NATALIE A. FLEMING NOLEN
DAVID A. NEWMAN
MICHAEL F. QIAN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: 202.887.1515
MQian@mofocom

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

November 3, 2020

EMILY MARTIN
NEENA CHAUDHRY
SUNU CHANDY
SHIWALI G. PATEL
ELIZABETH TANG
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202.588.5180

DIANE L. ROSENFELD
ATTORNEY AT LAW
6 Everett Street, Suite 3025
Cambridge, MA 02138
Telephone: 617.495.5257
rosenfeld@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT NEED NOT BE HEARD	viii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Regulatory Background.....	3
B. Procedural History.....	7
1. Plaintiffs challenged the Rule, and the Department is defending it	7
2. Movants sought intervention, which the district court denied	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING INTERVENTION AS OF RIGHT	15
A. Under Two Converging Presumptions, The Department Adequately Represents Movants’ Interests.....	16
B. Movants Cannot Overcome The Presumptions Of Adequacy	19
i. That Movants would add different legal arguments does not establish inadequacy	19

a.	Movants’ constitutional defense of the Rule does not entitle them to intervention.....	19
b.	Movants’ contrary arguments lack merit.....	24
ii.	That Movants have different motivations for defending the Rule does not establish inadequacy	27
iii.	That the Department lacks a position on intervention does not establish inadequacy	31
C.	Plaintiffs Adequately Represent Movants’ Interest In Defending Plaintiffs’ Standing.....	32
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION	33
	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.,
441 U.S. 677 (1979).....3

Caterino v. Barry,
922 F.2d 37 (1st Cir. 1990).....37

Conservation Law Found. of New England, Inc. v. Mosbacher,
966 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1992).....31, 32

Cotter v. Massachusetts Ass’n of Minority L. Enf’t Officers,
219 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2000).....26, 32

Curry v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.,
167 F.3d 420 (8th Cir. 1999)18

Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices,
172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 12, 16-21, 25, 27-28, 33-35, 38

EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.,
146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....11

In re Efron,
746 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2014).....14

Floyd v. City of New York,
770 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 2014)33

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.,
524 U.S. 274 (1998).....4

Haidak v. Univ. of Mass.-Amherst,
933 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2019).....22

Int’l Paper Co. v. Town of Jay,
887 F.2d 338 (1st Cir. 1989).....27

Know Your IX v. DeVos,
No. 20-cv-1224, 2020 WL 6150935 (D. Md. Oct. 20, 2020)
(unpublished)10, 11

Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
526 U.S. 629 (1999).....4

Maine v. Director, U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
262 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2001).....14, 15, 18, 19, 20-22, 24-27, 31, 33

Mass. Food Ass’n, No. 99-1280, 1999 WL 34826059 (1st Cir. Sept. 10, 1999) (unpublished).....26

Mass. Food Ass’n v. Mass. Alcoholic Beverages Control Comm’n,
197 F.3d 560 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 12, 17, 20, 24, 25, 27, 33, 34, 37

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015).....22

Moosehead Sanitary Dist. v. S. G. Phillips Corp.,
610 F.2d 49 (1st Cir. 1979).....16, 38

Negrón-Almeda v. Santiago,
528 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2008).....38

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
No. 20-cv-4260, 2020 WL 3962110 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2020)
(unpublished)10, 11, 35

Oakland Bulk & Oversized Terminal, LLC v. City of Oakland,
960 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2020)18

Pennsylvania v. DeVos,
No. 20-cv-1468 (D.D.C.)10

Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kaul,
942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019)33

Pub. Serv. Co. of New Hampshire v. Patch,
136 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 13, 17, 18, 19, 27, 32

R & G Mortg. Corp. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
584 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....15

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943).....22, 23

Stuart v. Huff,
706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013)18

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
807 F.3d 472 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 15, 17, 19-21, 25-27, 28, 29, 33

T-Mobile Ne. LLC v. Town of Barnstable,
969 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 14, 15, 17, 18, 27, 33, 34, 37

Travelers Indem. Co. v. Dingwell,
884 F.2d 629 (1st Cir. 1989).....33

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....19, 30, 31

United Nuclear Corp. v. Cannon,
696 F.2d 141 (1st Cir. 1982).....13, 16, 27, 28, 29

United States v. Hooker Chems. & Plastics Corp.,
749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984)17, 18

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)3

20 U.S.C. § 16823, 7

34 C.F.R. § 106.305, 6, 9, 23

34 C.F.R. § 106.44(a).....5, 6, 23

34 C.F.R. § 106.455, 6, 7, 9, 22, 23

40 Fed. Reg. 24,128 (June 4, 1975)3

62 Fed. Reg. 12,034 (Mar. 13, 1997).....3, 4

85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020)5, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) 10, 15, 16, 27, 30, 32, 38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)10, 33, 35

Other Authorities

7 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure – Civil* § 1909 (West 3d ed. 2020).....18

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, *Dear Colleague Letter* (Apr. 4, 2011), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201104.pdf>4

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, *Questions and Answers on Title IX and Sexual Violence* (Apr. 29, 2014), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/qa-201404-title-ix.pdf>4

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, *Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties* (Jan. 19, 2001), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/shguide.pdf>;4
